BEFORE THE OHIO POWER SITING BOARD

In Re: OPSB Cases No. 21-0972-EL BLN
21-0973-EL-BLN

Letter of Notification applications submitted by

AES Ohio for the Dayton Power and Light West

Milton-Airport 138kV and Dayton Power and

Light Airport-Miami 138kV expansions

INITIAL COMMENTS OF
BOARD OF MONROE TOWNSHIP TRUSTEES, MIAMI COUNTY, OHIO

Now comes the Board of Monroe Township Trustees, Miami County, Ohio (the “Monroe
Township Trustees™), by and through the undersigned counsel, hereby offers the enclosed letter and the
previously filed “Petition/Notice of Intervention” as the Board’s “Initial Comments” in these proceedings.

Respectfully submitted,

Honorable Anthony E, Kendell {0067242)
Miami County Prosecuting Attorney

By: %Mz/(gﬁ

Cllrlstopgggr L. Engl (0063 829)
Chief Assistant Prosecuting Attorney
201 West Main Street

Troy, Ohio 45373

Tel: 937-440-5967

Fax; 937-440-5961

E-mail: cenglert@miamicountyohio.gov

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

The vndersigned hereby certifies that a copy of the foregoing documents were served via email
and/or via regular mail to the counsel of record and/or other indicated parties indicated below this March
4,2022.




Randall V. Griffin, Dayton Power and Light Company, DBA AES Ohio Chief Regional Counsel,
1065 Woodman Drive, Dayton, Ohio 45432

Ben Wilson, Buckeye Power, 6677 Busch Blvd., Columbus, Ohio (bwilson@ohioec.org);

Sarah Howdeshelt, AES Ohio 1065 Woodman Drive, Dayton, Ohio 45432
(sarah.howdeshelt(@aes.com)

Robert Dove, Kegler Brown Hill Ritter Co. LPA, 65 East State Street, Suite 1800, Columbus,
Ohio 43215-4295 (RDOVE@KEGLERBROWN.COM), counsel for Mr, & Mrs. Davis

?ﬂ -
LA 2 6T
Christopfier L. Engleit (SC# 00063829)
Chief Civil Assistant Prosecutor

Miami County Prosecuting Attorney’s Office




| OFFICE OF THE BOARD
TRUSTEES OF MONROE TOWN

4 EAST MAIN STREET, TIPP CITY, OHIO 45371

MONROE TOWNSHIP FISCAL OFFICER
- L. ANTHONY BECKER
MONROE TOWNSHIP OFFICE
phone: 937.667.3136
email; info@monroetwpohio.com

MONROE TOWNSHIP TRUSTEES
PHILIP G. COX
MARTIN E. ENGLISH
GREGORY L. SIEFRING

Date: December9, 2021

Public Utilittes Commission Qhlo
Bocketing Division

180 East Broad Street
Columbus, Chlo 43215-3793

Re: Ohlo Power Siting Board Cases No. 21-0972-EL BLN and 21-0973-EL-BLN asslgned to the Lettar of Notification
applications submitted by AES Ohlo for the Dayton Power and Light West Milton-Alrport 138kV and Dayton
Power and Light Alrport-Miami 138kV expansions respectively

Notlce of intervantion — Basis: AES Ohio Falled to Follow Ohio Revised Code 4906,10(A){3)

On the basis that the proposed construction/routes are located within Monroe Township of Miami County, this letter
serves as notice of Intent to intervene In the case proceedings by the Monroe Township Board of Trustees.
Intervention is sought on the grounds that AES Ohio did not exercise due difigence, regarding Ohio Revised Code
4906.06(A)(4), in the selection of the proposed locations, Additionally, AES Ohio failed to provide adequate
Justification, according to Ohlo Revised Code 4906.10{A)(3), that the proposed facility represents the minimum
adverse environmental Impact, considering the state of available technology and the nature and economics of the
various alternatives.

Improper Division of Project Into Two Separate Applications

AES Ohio has split this one large project Into two separate projects. By doing this, it allowed a Letter of Notice
Application Process vs. a Standard Application Process. As required by Ohio Administrative Code 4906-1-01,
Appendix A, a project with lines over two miles In length require a Standard Application Process. See Attachment 1.

AES Ohlo Preferred Route — Affects over 70 Residential Properties

On 06/17/2021 AES Ohio purchased 81,928 acres of Agriculturally Zoned Farmland for $3,505,972.00 {approximately
443,000 per acre). This “Substation Parcel”, part of which is In a documented flood plaln including a live stream, is
noted on Attachment 2. Attachment 2 also delineates current transmission lines, the proposed substation location,
and preferred routes for the new transmission fines. Note that over 70 residential properties are located within 200
feet from the preferred route centetline, These residents are distraught over potential adverse health, emotional,
and financial effects, should the approval of the proposed locations be granted. As provided on Attachment 3,
several sources were cited by a resident spokesperson as to the potentlal negative effects of high voltage
transmission lines to those lving near these [ines.




(2)

Viable Alternate Route

The Board of Trustees was made aware of preliminary discusstons between AES Ohio and the City of Dayton
regarding the potential sale of “City of Dayton” property to AES Ohio with the Intent It would serve in the same
capacity as the parcels Identifled In thelr Letter of Notlce applications cited abave. This property is also noted on
Attachment 2 {in yellow). These discusslons began around 4/26/20, Attachment 4 serves as evidence of AES Ohio’s
pursuit of the property and the City of Dayton’s willingness to sell or Jease. in recent discussions with the Clty of
Dayton, this property is stili available, The “City of Dayton” property is a viable “alternate route” for the proposed
substation and connecting transmission lines. The Monroe Township Board of Trustees is in favor of the alternate
route. Instead of impacting a potentia! of 70 resldential properties, a buried line from the current transmission line
to the City of Dayton property would impact only 1 to 3 properties. Those few residents potentially Impacted would
be as much as 1000 feet distance from the alternate route centerline.

For undisclosed reasons, AES Ohlo chose not to consider the “City of Dayton” property and subsequently purchased
the praviously mentioned “Substation Parcel” despite the high cost per acre and Impact on a substantially higher
number of resldents. This ratlonal Is not logical, unless AES Ohlo had a financlal incentive. It is possible that AES
Ohlo made a business decislon that would put more value on financial gain over the weifare of the community it Is
being entrusted to serve,

We understand that AES Ohlo has a need to expand Its electric power grid and that the residents and businesses of
the surrounding area will beneflt from the reliable power this expanslon wiil generate. However, this expansion
should not be at the expense of the physical and emotional health and well-belng of our constituents. We helleve
that a better alternate route is avallable to achieve the same common goal.

We are against the current application as presented, and reiterate our Intent to intervene in the Ohio Power Siting
Board Cases No. 21-0972-EL BLN and 21-0973-EL-BLN.

Thank you for your consideration.

Monroe Township Board of Trustees

@m» ‘d‘(‘-’//"

Philip G. Co, Chalr

Grego(r L.Sll!fring, Trubtbe )

I 5 z/M

Martin E. English, Trustee

pate:_Decembrr 9 R0R|
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Impropet Division of Project Into Two Separate Applications
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Red ' Current Transmisslon Lines

Orange Proposed 138kY line — Application Case Number 21-0972-EL-BLN

-Bard Road to Ginghamshurg-Frederlck Road to Substation — Distance = 1 mile
Green Proposed 138KV line — Application Case Number 21-0973-EL-BLN ~ Peters Road

-Paters Road to Ginghamshurg-Frederlck Road to Substation — Distance = 1.2 mlle

Black Proposed Substation

Total Aggregate Length = L mile + 1.2 mile = 2.2 miles




4906-1-01 APPENDIX A

APPLICATION REQUIREMENT MATRIX FOR ELECTRIC POWER TRANSMISSION LINES

Descyiption of the Proposed Blectric

Power Trausmigsion Line and
Associated Facilities

Standard
Application
(BTX ox BTAY

Lettet of
Notification
Application (BLN)

Required

Requiived

Constructon
Notlee Application

{BNR)

Reaquired

49065

4906-6-05

4206-6-05

(1) New consiructlon, extension, ot

velocation of single or multiple
cireuit elecitic power transmission
Hne(s), or uporading existng
transmission oy distribubion

line(s) for operation af a higher
hansiission voltage, as follows:

{a) Line(s) not greater than 0.2
mileg in length,

(b)._Line(s) greater than 0.2 miles
in length but not greater than

two railes in length,

[ES

(g). Line(s) greater than two mileg
in length,

=

(d) Line(s) piimarily needed to

attract or meet the
requivements of a apecific

customer oif cuskomers, B3
follows:

{i}__The line is completely on

vroperty _owned by the
specific customer or the

applicant,

1=

(it} _Any portion of the line is
on_properiy owned b
gomeone other than the

gpecifle  customer  or
applicant,

>
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T

1 -
Pl

J.

JEIIR

Red=Current transmisslon lines
Blue=Transmisslen line routes
Black=Estimated area of two substatlons
Yellow=Proparty owned by Dayton

o AES and Plonear plan will Impact over 70 propariles {~34 Bard, ~43 Patats)
o Abinled IIne from current transmisslon ine to Dayton's properly would Impact 110 3
propartles,




Attachment #3




Ray Davis <rayandangie@rmsh.cam>

From;

Sent: Tuesclay, November 16, 2021 8:38 AM

Tot Phillp G. Cox; Grag Slefring; Martin English

Subject: Fw: AES/Ploneer Transmission Lines and Statlons / Requested follow-up on OPSB
Morning Gantlemen,

As per your request here's the information | referenced last night:

Unlversity of Bristol: Does our electriclty distribution system pose a serlous risk to public health?

please note that | changed meters o feet,
httpsi//eurapepmeorg/article/MED/12160679

Does.our electricity distribution system pose a serlous risk to public
health? - Abstract - Europe PMC

Microwave News, vol, XX, no. 5, September/Octaber 2000, ISSN 0275-6595, PO Box 1799, Grand Central
station, New Yarl, NY 10163

_ europepmc.org

Harran University: The Journal of Sclence and Medicine from 2016
interactlon of Electromagnetic Fleld-Blological System and Three Important Diseases: Cancet,

Cardlac Diseases
https:l/www.lsctmedcentral.com/Anatomvlanatomv-'l-lool.rde

_ Editorial Interaction of Electromagnetic Field — Biological System and

E atr. Inln calln in h Access Sert {2016) Email JSM Anat Phystol 1(1); 1001 (2016} 2/2. According to Savliz's

findings, deaths are possible as a

Dlabet and

www.jscimedcentralcom

mtg:[[www.brucei.me[FacmE':l.ndf
Information sheet put out by RETA: Responslble Electricity Transrission for Albertans

b —— AT o A S = — -

.

Power Lines — Myths vs. Facts FACT SHEET MELATONIN AND 25 HIGH
VOLTAGE POWER LINES




.....

Power Lines — Myths vs. Facts | Melatanln Is a hormone produced pri- marily in the pineal gland of the
brain at night and Is one of the body's tost powerful natural defenses against can-

www.brucej.me

R T L R L E T S TER SIS b rmiasasn 1 e I N et e — pp—_—

Lincoln Unlversity: Evidence that electromagnetic flelds from high voltage powerlines and in buildings, are hazardous to

human heaith, especlally to young children

or, Neil Cherry
httns://protectpro.netfwo-content/uploads/2020/07/Dr-Nell-Cherry-EME-a nd-clilldren-2001-2002-webloc.bdf

[rem e s T R T ) T P L L RIS LD

Evidence that Electromagnetic fields from high voltage powerlines and in
| buildings, are hazardous to human heatth, especially to young children -
" Protect Pro

Evidence that Electromagnetic flelds fram high voltage powarlines and in bulldings, are hazardots to
human health, especially to young children

protectpro.net

Thanks for your effotts,
All the hest,
Ray

T
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Greg Siefring

From:

Sent:

To;

Subject:
Attachments:

Suzanne and Gii,

Mike Cross

Sunday, April 26, 2020 8:05 PM

Suzanne Beck; Gllbert Turner

DP&L Substation Sites

NRTH-LIGHTNER-PT77 EXHB-OPT4.pdf; NRTH-LIGHTNER-PT77 EXHB-OPT2.pdf; NRTH-
LIGHTNER-PT77 EXHB-OPT3.pdf; NRTH-LIGHTNER-PT77 EXHB-OPT1.pdf; West-Jackson
Rd - PT77 EXHB-CPT5.pdf; West-Jackson Rd - PT77 EXHB-OPT6.pdf

DP&L would like o bulld a new stbstation near the alrport, preferably north of Lightner Road, The substation would be
approximately 80" high on 5 to 6 acres. For our call on Monday at 10:00AM, I propose the attached part 77 clearance
site dlagrams. 4 are for north of Lightner and 2 are on the West (Jackson/Frederick) side.

Please review and let me know your thoughts. I haven't shared with DP&L yet, If your OK with them, I can share them

at our meeling time.

Thanks,

Mike




DAY-2020008 —DP&L Substatlon— {North of Lightner)

DP&L Siting meeting— 4/27/2020

Mike Cross, Rob Bealer, Kyle Abls, Mike Russ, Suzanne Beck, Claudius Walker, Andraw Schelltz .
Shared proposed sites. '

DP&L want to move a 138 kvw from {pp city with towerssouth.

DP&L want to be lessthan a 2 mile run,

They illustrated that they like a site nothof lightnereast of runway. {CurOptlon 3)
Easement width s 100 foot wide,

Land acquisition this year, bulld late nextyearor early 2022.

Large polesvs towers.

Purchase of lease? They are thinking purchase, butnatsure,

Questlon outstanding regarding allowable heightalong Frederlck — GInghamsburgroad, Forwatded
guestiontoJeff Bonecutter,

MC
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Greg Siefring

From: Mike Cross

Sent: Tuesday, May 12, 2020 2:50 PM

To: ‘gturner@flydayton.com?; Suzanne Beck
Cc: Jeff Bonecutter

Subject; DP&L Substation

Attachments: NRTH-LIGHTNER-PT77 EXHB-CPT2.pdf

Gil and Suzanne,

| just got off the phone with Rob Beeler from DP&L. His team completed some further evaluations of the various sites
and now prefers site #2. This site remains north of Lightner, but Is to the west of the runway instead of east. DP&L
would ke to move the project forward and they would cansider a long term lease, even though they would prefer to

purchase,

Please let me know whaf the hext steps are,

Sincerely,

B —

DAYTO

= Michael Cross
Planning and Engineeting Mahager

Department of Aviation 1 City of Daylon
3600 Terminal Drive
Sulte 300
Vandalia, OH 456377
Office 937.454.8226 . Moblle 937.623.8343
www. fiydayion.com / www.daytonchio.doy

#DaylonCounts 2020CENSUS.GOV
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Erom; Robert N Beeler <robertheeler@aes,com>

Sent; Friday, June 19, 2020 1043 AM
To: Mike Cross

Subject: RE: DP&L Sub @ Alrport
Attachments: DPL substation alrport.pptx

I'm thinking the sub would be around 3-4 acres?? The attached might help visualize the size of the sub,

The transmission line would be the lines to the north of the sub. The distribution power lines are not drawn.on the map,
hut you can follow the pale line south to Lightner Road where It will travel west on Lightner,

Rob
m 937-477-6239

Attachment: DPL substation airport.pplx

Fromi Milte Cross <MCross@flydayton.com>
Sent: Friday, June 19, 2020 10:23 AM

To: Robert M Beeler <robart.becler@aes.com>
Subject: RE: DP&L Sub @ Alrport

USE CAUTION: External Sender

Thanks Rob,
A few qulck questions...

Are the green lines the power lines?

Is tha substatlon Inside the green square?

If not, can you add the square for the substation?
Would you Hlustrate access to the site?

And Finally, ...

Would your team be avallable to meet this coming Wednesday at 11:00. i've tentatively boolked space on Gii's calendar,
Thanks,

From: Robert N Beeler [malltoirobert.beeler@aes.com]
Sent: Friday, June 19, 2020 9;24 AM

To: Mike Cross <MiCross@flydayton.com>

Subject: RE; DP&L Sub @ Alrport

Mike, s e maseecis < e S o e e < e e e s e

Attachment: DPL substation alrport.png

Roh




m 937-477-6239
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Fromy Mike Cross <MCross@flvdavicn.com>
Sent: Friday, June 19, 2020 8:51 AM

To: Robert N Beelar <robert heeler@aes.com:>
Subject: RE: DP&L Sub @ Alrport

’ USE CAUTION; External Sender

Hi Rob,

Would you ba kind enough to re-attach the plcture?

Thanks,

Mike

From: Robert N Beeler [mailto:robert.beeler@aes.com]
Sent: Friday, June 19, 2020 7:44 AM

To: Mike Cross <MCross@flydayton.com>

Subject: DP&L Sub @ Alrport

Mike,

Below s a rough picture of the proposed substation. Please keep confidential as we have not had any discussions with
property owners in this area other than the airport. The tallest siructure within tha substation is 40 feet.

1 helleve the substation would be approximately 2700’ to the end of the runway.
What other additional detalls would be helpful to your team?

Roh
m 937-477-6239

CAUTION EXTERNAL EMAIL: Do not ellok Huks or open atfachineiits unless you recogtizs the sendey and know the content

15 safe, Please seport aty suspiclous messages to the Aviation IT Staff

CAUTION EXTERNAL EMAIL: Do riot ofigk links or open ‘attachments unless you téoogiize the sender and know the conteiig

1s safo. Please.Seport any suspiolons nossages to the Aviation ITStaff L o :

"CAUTION ENTERNAL EMAIL: Do nat olitk linls or open attachments unless you fevognizo the sendor and Inow the content
is safe. Ploase roport any suspiclous messages to the Aviation JT Staff .




Greg Slefring

From: ' Joff Bonacuttar <jbonecutier@passerc.coms>
Sent: Tuesday, July 21, 2020 2,00 PM

To: Robart N Bealer; Mike Cross

Cc! Glibert Turner Suzanne Beck; Youssef Elzeln; Emily Bredestege
Subject: FW: DP&I. Sub @ Airport

Attachments: NRTH-LIGHTNER_DP&L-PT77-5.pdf

Rob & Mike,

pleasa see attached our best estimate of clearance based on county aerlal (flyover) topo {2ft contours). Loaks

promising.
Also tha locatlons of the poles are approximate, based on the Google Image used for reference,

An actual topo & location sutvey of the proposed exact pole locatlons and the ground elevation at the pole locations wiii
be needed to confirm trua locatlon and vertical clearance ( for Submittal to FAA - 7460 Alrspace review),

For pole # 3, we are showing approx..58 ft clear .. Is there a way to shift that pole to the west or north slightly? 1 think
50 ft pole may work with siight adjustment. Also, if the ground elevation is off by a foot, that could make a difference

with a 60 ft pole as well,

The other poles locations appear to have anough clearance for 60-65 tall structures and even the 80 fi structures as you
wotk away from the approach.

Agaln this is Justa preliminary review. Once actual survey data (X, ¥, & Z coordinates) Is avallable, a final determination
can be made and then submitted to FAA for Airspace review.

Thankts,
Jeff

Sincerely,
Jeffrey W. Bonecutter, PE
Vice President / Midwest Aviation Servicas Director

PASSERQ ASSQCIATES

434 East Flrst Street
Dayton, OH 45402

© Direct: 937-262-7287

Cell: 513-310-3949
Jhonecutter@passero.com

Sarvice — Solutlons — Results
WWW.passern.com




From: Emlly Bredastege <ebredestega@passero.com:>
Sent: Tuesday, July 21, 2020 10:24 AM

To! Jeff Bonacutier <Jbonectitier@passero.com>
Subfect: RE: DP&L Sub @ Alrport

Jeff,
One pdf attached.
Thanks,

Sincerely,
Emily Bredestege
Alrport Deslgner/CAD Technician

Cell: 513-383-0912
ehredestege@passero.com

~-~0rlgihal Message-«--

Erom: Jeff Bonecutter <Jbonecuiter@passero.com>

Sent: Monday, July 20, 2020 10:22 AM

To: Robett N Bealar <rohert.heeler @ass.com> Mike Cross <MCross@flydayton.com>

Ce: Emily Bradastege <ebradestege@passero.coim>; Gllbert Turner <gturner@flydayton.coms; Suzahne Back
<SBeck@flydayton.com>; Youssef Elzein <yelzeln@passero.com>

Subject: RE: PP&L Sub @ Alrport

Rob & Miks,
We will review Part 77 as compared to shorter poles (60-65ft) and provide additionai feedback.

Appreciate your continued efforts to work on a viable solutlon,

Thanils
Jaff

Sincarely,
Jeffrey W, Bonecutter, PE
Vlce President / Midwest Aviatlon Services Divector

PASSERO ASSOCIATES

434 East First Street
Dayton, QH 45402 -
Direct; 937-262-7287

Cell: 513-310-3945
jbonecutier@passero.com

Setvice —Solutions — Results
WWW, hassero.com

—--Original Massaga-----
From: Robert N Beeler <rohert.beeler@aes.com>




Sent: Monday, July 20, 2020 10:18 AM

To: Mike Cross sMCross@flydayton.com>
Ce: Jeff Bonecutter <Jbonecutter@passero.com>; Emlly Bredestege <ebredestege@passero.com:>; Glibert Turner

<gturner@flydayton.com>; Suzanne Beck <SBack@flydayton.coms; Youssef Elzeln <yelzeln@passero.com>
Subject: RE; DP&L Sub @ Alrport

EXTERNAL

ivilke et al,

Thank you for the work to identify the proposed Ine route, 1understand with 80" poles that poles 2, 3, and 4 could
possibly violate the Part 77 alrspace.

The DP&L engineering team has reviewed and we belleve that we could mitigate this Issus with shorter poles: 60-85' out
of the ground. It's close, but 1 think it would work, Ifyou are agreeable, DP&L Is prepared to submit a preliminary
design to the City of Dayton/Alrport for verlfication. Thoughts?

I belleve the 138KV transmission line would operate at 60Hz.

Rob
m 937-477-6239

----- Orlginal Message~---
From: Mike Cross <M Cross@flydayton.coms>
Sent: Thursday, July 16, 2020 3:23 PM

To: Robert N Baeler <robert.heeler@aas.com:
Cc: Jeff Bonecutter <fbonecutter@passero.com>; Emily Bredestege <EBredestege@passero.com>; Gilbert Turner

<gturner@flydayton.com>; Suzanne Beck <SBeck@flydayton.com>; Youssef Elzein <yelzein@passero.com>
Subject; Fwd: DP&L Sub @ Alrport

USE CAUTION; External Sender

HiRob,

Please find attached an updated drawing overlaying the alrport part 77 alrspace surfaces over the propbsed power line
route, This Informal review indicates that 80’ poles in line with poles 2, 3, and 4 would be of concein.

Also, at what frequancy would the transmission line operate?

We look forward to continuing working with you and your team on this project, Please feel to call with any questlons.

Sincerely,

Mike

Sent from my mobile device
Begin forwairded message:

From: Jeff Bonecutter <Jbonecutter@passero,com>
Date: July 45, 2020 at 4:50:07 PV EDT




To: Emily Bredestegea <shredestege@passero.com>, Mlke Cross <MCross@fiydayton.com>
Subject: RE: DP&L Sub @ Alrport

Mike- It looks like poles 2, 8 and 4 would be a concern...,

Thanks
Jeff

Fram: Emlly Bredestege <ebtedestege@passero.com>
Sent: Wednesday, July 15, 2020 3:52 PM

To: Mike Cross (MCross@flydayton.com} <MCross@flydayton.com>
Ce: Jeff Bonecutter <Jbonecutter@passero.com>

Subject: DP&L Sub @ Alrport

Good afternoon Mike,
Please see the attached draft sh owlng the pole locations with the Part 77 surface.

Thanks!

Sincerely,
Emily Bredestege
Alrport Designer/CAD Techniclan

PASSERQ ASSOCIATES

555 Gest Street, Sulte 202

Cincinnatl, OH 45208

Direct: 513-310-3549

Cell: 513-883-0912
ebredestege@passero.com<mallioiyournama@passero.com>

Exceptional Service — Outstanding Solutions — Sustalnable Results
httpsi//nam03.safelinks.protection.outlook.comy/Purl=http%3A%2F%2 Fwww. passero.com¥%2 F&amp;date=0297C0L%7C

rohert.beeler%40aes.com¥%7C64cf76dd9¢854850ch3c08d820h daf6hys7CofAf2391eced27fh2hod3h7d48502ch%7CO%TC
0%7C637305241952 637203 &amp;sdata=Kl Haalvgn7dFWS5hYZoFBIRry8TYNCI2 Fchtud YOAe4Y0%3 D &amp;rasarved=0
<https://nam03.safelinks.protection.outlook.com/?url=http%3A%2F¥%2Fwww.passero.com%2F&amp;data=02%7C01%7
Crobart.beeler’40aas,com%7C6Aci76dd9c894850ch3c08d829hdaf6h%7Cofaff2391cced27h2b9d3h704R502ch947C0%7
C0%7C637305241952637203 &iamp;sdata=kliHdalvgn7dFW5hYZoFBfRryBTVNCY%2 FehtudYQAe4YO%3 D&amp; reserved=

o>
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This emall and any flles transmitted with It are confidentlal and intended solely for the use of the Individual or entity to
whom they are addressed. If you have recelved this emall In error please notify the system manager. Please note that
any views or opinions presented in this emall are solely those of the author and do not necessarily represent those of
Passero Assoclates, The rediplent should check this emall and any attachments for the presence of viruses. Passero
Assoclates accepts no llabliity for any damage caused by any virus transmlited by this email.

CAUTION EXTERNAL EMAIL: Do not click finks or open attachments unless you recoghize the sender and know the
content s safe, Please report any suspicious messages to the Aviation IT Staff<malltoiairit@flydayton.com?> This emall
and any flles transmitted with It ava confidentlal and Intended solaly for the use of the Individual or entity to whom they
are addressed. If you hava received this emall In ervor please notify the system managet, Please note that any views or
oplnions presented In this emall are solely those of the author and do not necessarlly represent those of Passera
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This foregoing document was electronically filed with the Public Utilities
Commission of Ohio Docketing Information System on

3/4/2022 1:41:19 PM

in

Case No(s). 21-0972-EL-BLN, 21-0973-EL-BLN

Summary: Comments Initial Comments of Intervening Party Monroe Township
Board of Trustees, Miami County, Ohio electronically filed by Mr. Christopher L
Englert on behalf of Monroe Townshp Board of Trustees



	

